IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Frederick O. Silver			
Appellant,	Supreme Court No.	77673	
vs. Candice Katie Towner	District Court No	D-18-565	5588-C
Respondent.			FILED
			JAN 1 0 2019
PRO SE CHILD CUSTOD	Y FAST TRACK STATE	MENT	ELIZABETH A. BROWN CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

1. Name of party filing this fast track statement:

Frederick O. Silver

2. Name, address, and telephone number of person submitting this fast track statement:

Frederick O. Silver

P.O BOX 276353, San Antonio TX 78227

1-210-803-2299

3. Judicial district, county, and district court docket number of lower court proceedings: Eighth Judicial District Court. Las Vegas ,Clark County, Nevada

Case No: D-18-565588-C

4. Name of judge issuing judgment or order appealed from:

Ritchie, T. Arthur, Jr. / Department H

19 - 01521

5. Length of trial or evidentiary hearing. If the order appealed from was entered following a trial or evidentiary hearing, then how many days did the trial or evidentiary hearing last? There was NO TRIAL, NO EVIDENCE WAS PRODUCED, CAUSE WAS A FRAUD

6. Written order or judgment appealed from: ORDER DATED 30TH NOVEMBER 2018



7. Date that written notice of the appealed written judgment or order's entry was served: 12/07/2018 Notice of Appeal

8. If the time for filing the notice of appeal was tolled by the timely filing of a motion listed in NRAP 4(a)(4),

(a) specify the type of motion, and the date and method of service of the motion, and date of filing:

12/07/2018 Notice of Appeal, E-FILED AND E-SEVERED

(b) date of entry of written order resolving tolling motion:

9. Date notice of appeal was filed: 12/07/2018 Notice of Appeal

10. Specify statute or rule governing the time limit for filing the notice of appeal, e.g., NRAP 4(a), NRS 155.190, or other:

NRAP 4 (a)

11. Specify the statute, rule or other authority, which grants this court jurisdiction to review the judgment or order appealed from: NRS 177.015 Appeals to district court, court of appeals and Supreme Court

12. Pending and prior proceedings in this court. List the case name and docket number of all appeals or original proceedings presently or previously pending before this court which involve the same or some of the same parties to this appeal:

D-18-565588-C Candice K Towner, Plaintiff. vs. Frederick O Silver,

A-18-779756-C Frederick Silver, Plaintiff(s) vs. Steven Wolfson Clark County District Attorney, Defendant(s)

R-17-196685-R

Candice Katie Towner, Petitioner(s). vs. Frederick Omoyuma Silver, Respondent(s).

13. Proceedings raising same issues. If you are aware of any other appeal or original proceeding presently pending before this court, which raise the same

legal issue(s) you intend to raise in this appeal, list the case name(s) and docket number(s) of those proceedings:

A-18-779756-C, D-18-565588-C, R-17-196685-R

A-18-779756-C, D-18-565588-C, R-17-196685-R

A-18-779756-C, D-18-565588-C, R-17-196685-R

14. Procedural history. Briefly describe the procedural history of the case (you are encouraged, but not required, to support assertions made in this fast track statement regarding matters in the record by citing to the specific page number in the record that supports the assertions):

This is a Fraud criminal case brought by Clark County DA, which to this date of 7th January 2018, has stolen

from Frederick O. Silver more than \$37,000 thirty-seven thousand dollars. without due process of law, no evidence

to this day has been submitted in the case, I have request for a Trial by Jury, I have request for evidence and nothing

has been produced, there is no controversy under case no D-18-565588-C between Frederick O Silver and

Candice towner and her child lives in las vegas Nevada, Frederick O Silver works and lives in san Antonio,

there is no marriage between the parties, there is no children born between the parties, there is no custody of any child

being sought from Candice towner, she has custody of her child, Frederick O Silver is not the father of her child

and does not want custody, does not have any responsibility to the child of Candice Towner,

if Candice towner is mental and physically unable to take care of her child, the state of Nevada should take the child from her and adopt the child to a responsible person or put the child into the foster care system of Nevada

This has been a Fraud Child Support Administrative Hearing, Nothing Judicial as demanded by Frederick O Silver

15. Statement of facts. Briefly set forth the facts material to the issues on appeal (you are encouraged, but not required, to support assertions made in this fast track statement regarding matters in the record by citing to the specific page number in the record that supports the assertions):

FREDERICK O SILVER WAS BORN IN LAGOS- NIGERIA, THERE IS NO FAMILY RETWEEN THE PARTIES ON THIS CASE, THERE IS NO CHILD BORN BETWEEN THE PARTIES ON THIS CASE WITH NAMIL GABRIEL WILLIAM TOWNER WHO'S DOB IS OI-13-2014, FREDERICK O SILVER WORKS AND LIVE IN SAM ANTONIO TX. THE NEVADA COURT LACK PERSONAM JURISDICTION OVER FREDERICK O SILVER FREDERICK O SILVER, DEMANDED A TRIAL BY JURY IN ACCORDANCE TO THE CONSTITUTION WHICH THE JUDGE DENIG.

Pro Se Child Custody Fast Track Statement October 2015

Under the Rules of Discovery in a Civil Case, I demanded for discovery and till this date no discovery was produced.

FREDERICK D SILVER, HAS NEVER VOLUNTARY ACKNOWLED PATERNITY <u>NO EVIDENCE that FREDERICK O SILVER has acknowled paternity</u> the name of FREDERICK O SILVER was Entered into the birth Certificate of Candica kate Towner Child Without the Knowledge and Consent of FREDERICK O SILVER, Many Request and demand to produce the Certificate of parentage from the Neusla Department of VItal Statistics and or Secretary of Health and Human Servios but the Never Produced the Certificate.

The clark County child suppord administrative fraud hearing in Which the hearing master is Employed by the clark County, the District Attonery is clark County, no evidence was produce

To this date of 7th of January 2019, More than \$37,000 has been stolen from FREDERICK D SILVER for a Child that is not MING, for a contract that FREDERICK O SILVER NEULE Signed, that I never gave consent to, that I never approx to this contract.

This is a fraud that Judge is on the take also as he has collected money from clark County therefore any ORDER AND JUDGMENT BY JUDGE T ARTHUR RITCHHE JR IS MOD, VIOD ORDER AND JUDGMENT.

NOT A SINGLE RULES OF THE NEVADA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE DR THE RULES OF CRIMIAL PROCEDURES WAS BEEN FOLLOWED IN FITTHER OF THE CASES LISTED D-13-565588-C & R-17-196685-R THE COURT JUDGMENT ARE ALL IN ERROR FROM THE BEGINING AND VIOD BECAUSE THE JUDGE WAS IN THE TAKE

 \mathbf{v}

Pro Se Child Custody Fast Track Statement October 2015

16. Issues on appeal. State concisely the principal issue(s) in this appeal:

Civil Rights and Constitutional Rights Violation Of Frederick O. Silver, Violations of all Due Process of Law, Violation of the Rules or Civil and criminal procedures

1) The Deprivation of all the rights, privileges, or immunities secured to Frederick O. Silver by the Constitution and laws,

of The United States Of America, The States of Texas and Nevada.

2) The Theft of more than \$37,000 from the Bank Account and Paycheck of Frederick O. Silver by Clark County

3) Fraud, Inducement through Threat duress and Coercion into a Title IV-D Contract which i did not sign or agree or gave consent to

4) Fraudulent Establishment of Paternity, Theft of private money for the public treasury and Judge on the Take for Fraud

17. Legal argument, including authorities:

VIULATION OF FREDERICK O SILVER FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT VIOLATION OF FREDERICK D SILVER FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT VIOLATION OF FREDERICK O SILVER FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT VIOLATION OF FREDERICK O SILVER SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT VIULATION OF FREDERICK O SILVER SEVENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT

Pro Se Child Custody Fast Track Statement October 2015

VIULATION of FREDERICK D SILVER 13th AMENDMENT RIGHTS

VIOLATION OF FREDERICK O SILVER 14th AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

FREDERICK O SILVER DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE IN VIOLATION BY

JUDGET ARTHUR NICHTE JR AND CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND HIS OFFICE

VIOLATION OF THE DATH OF OFFICE TO PROTECT THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATE AMOSTATE OF TEXAS.

FREDERICK O SILVER HAS DETMANDED THAT HIS NAME BE REMOVED FROM THE NEUADA BIRTH CERTIFICATE OF CIABRIEL WILLIAM TOWNER & BIRTH NOS 2014000910 AND FILE NO: 3753297; THAT THIS FRAUD CHILD SUPPORT CASE BE CLOSED AND A FULL REFUND OF ALL THE MONEY THAT HAS BEEN STOREN FROM ME BE RETURNED.

18. Issues of first impression or of public interest. Does this appeal present a substantial legal issue of first impression in this jurisdiction or one affecting an important public interest: Yes \underline{YES} No _____ If so, explain:

The constitutional rights of the people shall not be infringed upon, EQUAL RIGHTS. All free men,

BILLS OF ATTAINDER; EX POST FACTO OR RETROACTIVE LAWS; IMPAIRING OBLIGATION OF CONTRACTS. No bill of attainder, ex post facto law, retroactive law, or any law impairing the obligation of contracts, shall be made

RIGHT OF TRIAL BY JURY. The right of trial by jury shall remain inviolate

TAKING PROPERTY FOR PUBLIC USE; SPECIAL PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES; CONTROL OF PRIVILEGES AND FRANCHISES. (a) No person's property shall be taken, damaged, or destroyed for or applied to public use without adequate compensation being made, unless by the consent of such person,

DEPRIVATION OF LIFE, LIBERTY, PROPERTY, ETC. BY DUE COURSE OF LAW. No citizen of this State shall be deprived of life, liberty, property, privileges or immunities, or in any manner disfranchised, except by the due course of the law of the land.

VERIFICATION

I recognize that under NRAP 3E I am responsible for timely filing a fast track statement and that the Supreme Court of Nevada may impose sanctions for failing to timely file a fast track statement, or failing to raise material issues or arguments in the fast track statement. I therefore certify that the information provided in this fast track statement is true and complete to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

DATED this <u>7th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 20<u>19</u>.

Signature of Appellant

Frederick O. Silver

Print Name of Appellant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the date indicated below, I served a copy of this completed child custody fast track statement upon all parties to the appeal as follows:

By personally serving it upon him/her; or

By mailing it by first-class mail with sufficient postage prepaid to the following address(es) (list names and address(es) of parties served):

> Law firm of: Mary D. Perry 840 South Rancho Dr., Suite 4256 Las Vegas NV 89106

DATED this <u>7th</u> day of _

January

_, 2019 .

Signature of Appellant Frederick O. Silver

Print Name of Appellant

P.O BOX 276353

Address

San Antonio TX 78227

City/State/Zip

210-803-2299

Telephone

Pro Se Child Custody Fast Track Statement October 2015